Range versus Rate in IEEE 802.11g
Wireless Local Area Networks
by
Chris Heegard
Abstract
To determine the effectiveness of a family of modulation and coding
options for wireless local area network (WLAN) applications, it is useful
to understand how  data throughput and distance are traded.  In this

E
N
P T
N
P
N
s
o
w P s T
o
s P T
o
= =
δ δ δ δ
where  δP reflects the power overhead and δT accounts for symbol clock change relative
to the reference (in this paper, 11 MHz for CCK-11).  For the various systems, Table 2
gives the power factors which are the basis of the equation
E E E P Ts o P T o R s= =δ δ , .
Mod Rates δδδδP δδδδT
1 CCK all 1 (0 dB) 1 (0 dB)

74%.  It is interesting to note that 11a/OFDM, which does not suffer from the large
overhead required to be backwards compatible with the 11b preamble, has the same
ranges as CCK/OFDM but much higher throughput.  For  11a/OFDM-24, the throughput
is 18.5 Mbps.  The curves for PBCC and 11a/OFDM, shown in Figure 4, demonstrate that
for  ranges up to 60% of the CCK-11 range, the two schemes are very competitive, while
the CCK/OFDM system  significantly lags both solutions in all cases.
© Chris Heegard, DRAFT v0.3 8/14 Monday, July 2, 2001
Figure 2 Selected PER versus Es/No Curves
Range verus Rate in IEEE 802.11g Wireless Local Area Networks
Figure 3 Selected PER versus Eo/No Curves
© Chris Heegard, DRAFT v0.3 9/14 Monday, July 2, 2001
Range verus Rate in IEEE 802.11g Wireless Local Area Networks
Mod Max Rate Max Es/No Eo/No Eo/Es Range
Throughput* (PER:10e-2) (PER: 10e-2) ( νννν = 3.3)
Item Mbps Mbps dB dB dB
1 CCK-5.5 5.50 4.7 4.8 4.8 0.0 123
2 CCK-11 11.00 8.1 7.8 7.8 0.0        100**
3 Uncoded QPSK 22.00 12.8 13.5 13.5 0.0 6 7
4 PBCC-5.5 5.50 4.7 1.3 1.3 0.0 157
5 PBCC-8.25 8.25 6.3 1.3 3.1 1.8 142
6 PBCC-11 11.00 8.1 4.3 4.3 0.0 128
7 PBCC-16.5 16.50 10.7 4.3 6.1 1.8 113
8 PBCC-22 22.00 12.8 8.5 8.5 0.0 9 5
9 PBCC-33 33.00 15.9 8.4 10.2 1.8 8 5
1 0 PBCC-49.5 49.50 18.9 11.4 13.2 1.8 6 9
1 1 PBCC-66 66.00 20.9 14.4 16.2 1.8 5 6
1 2 CCK/OFDM-6 6.00 5.0 1.2 2.9 1.7 141
1 3 CCK/OFDM-12 12.00 8.4 4.3 6.0 1.7 113
1 4 CCK/OFDM-24 24.00 13.0 10.0 11.7 1.7 7 6
1 5 CCK/OFDM-36 36.00 15.9 13.2 14.9 1.7 6 1
1 6 CCK/OFDM-48 48.00 17.9 15.5 17.2 1.7 4 5
1 7 CCK/OFDM-54 54.00 18.5 18.9 20.6 1.7 4 1
1 8 11a/OFDM-6 6.00 5.6 1.2 2.9 1.7 141
1 9 11a/OFDM-12 12.00 10.5 4.3 6.0 1.7 113
2 0 11a/OFDM-24 24.00 18.6 10.0 11.7 1.7 7 6
2 1 11a/OFDM-36 36.00 25.2 13.2 14.9 1.7 6 1